

## DELEGATED APPROVAL FORM DIRECTOR, REAL ESTATE SERVICES MANAGER, REAL ESTATE SERVICES

TRACKING NO.: 2018-367

			uncil on October 2, 3 & 4, 2017, as amended by Item 8, as adopted by City Council on November 7, 8 & 9, 2017.								
Prepared By:	Tatiana Kononova	Division:	Real Estate Services								
Date Prepared:	November 15, 2018	Phone No.:	(416)-392-3883								
Purpose	Premises for the Dental Bus Project, s Schedule "A"; and to execute and delive	ubstantially in accordance ver the Release and Inder	ndlord's consent for the additional use of the Leased e with the form of the Landlord Consent Attached as nnity required by the Landlord in connection with the Release and Indemnity attached as Schedule "B".								
Property	20 Lesmill Drive, Toronto, Ontario, as Premises").	more specifically shown o	n Schedule "C" attached hereto (the "Leased								
Actions	1. Authority be granted for the City, as tenant of the Property, accept and implement the terms of the Landlord Consent for the additional use of the Leased Premises for the Dental Bus Project, substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Landlord Consent attached as Schedule "A", and any such other or amended terms and conditions deemed appropriate by the Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services;										
	<ol> <li>Authority be granted for the City to execute and Deliver the Release and Indemnity, substantially on the terms and conditions set in Schedule "B"; and any such other or amended terms and conditions deemed appropriate the Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services and in a form acceptable to the City Solicitor;</li> </ol>										
	provision of any consents, approv	als, waivers and notices,	shall administer and manage the Lease including the provided that she may, at any time, refer ty Council for its determination and direction; and,								
	4. The appropriate City Officials be a	authorized and directed to	take the necessary action to give effect thereto.								
Financial Impact	There is no financial impact.										
Comments	<ul> <li>Toronto Employment Social Services (TESS) has been providing services at the subject location, known as the Nor York east District Office, to the public based on the following authorities:</li> <li>Management Committee Report #39(5), as adopted by Metro Council on October 13 &amp; 14, 1993 authoriz the original lease of the premises from the original landlord, for a term commencing from February 1, 199 and expiring January 31, 2001</li> </ul>										
	<ul> <li>Corporate Services Committee Report #11(1) as adopted by City Council on July 29, 30, 31, 1998 authorized a five year renewal for the lease commencing on February 1, 2001 and expiring on January 31 2006</li> </ul>										
	<ul> <li>Administrated Committee Report #6 (30) as adopted by City Council on September 25,26 &amp; 27, 2006 authorized new five year (5) lease commencing February 1, 2006 and expiring on January 31, 2011</li> </ul>										
	<ul> <li>Pursuant to DAF 2011-059, authorized the lease extension and amending agreement of the lease for another five (5) year term from February 1, 2011 to January 31, 2016.</li> </ul>										
<ul> <li>Pursuant to DAF 2017-157, authorized the lease extension and amending agreement of the l second extended term of five (5) years from February 1, 2016 to January 31, 2021.</li> </ul>											
	The Property was transferred from Morguard Realty Holdings Inc. to Lesmill North Investments Inc. (the "Landlord") on May 15, 2015.										
	TESS is partnering with Toronto Public Health (TPH) to have dental buses at TESS locations to provide dental services to TESS' clients and the public. TPH have chosen the property at 20 Lesmill Rd. as one of the locations for the dental bus operations.										
	TESS confirmed that the Dental Bus operations at this location are required by TPH and supports TPH's use of the Property for the Dental Bus Project. Real Estate Services staff consider the terms and conditions of Agreement, to I fair and reasonable.										
Terms	As specified in Schedule "A" and Schedule "B".										
Property Details	Ward:	16 – Don Valley East									
	Assessment Roll No.:	,									
	Approximate Size:										
	Approximate Area:	27,577 sq.ft									
	Other Information:	· •									

Α.	Manager, Real Estate Services has approval authority for:	Director, Real Estate Services has approval authority for:
1. Acquisitions:	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.
2. Expropriations:	Statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$50,000.	Statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$1 Million.
3. Issuance of RFPs/REOIs:	Delegated to a more senior position.	Issuance of RFPs/REOIs.
4. Permanent Highway Closures:	Delegated to a more senior position.	Initiate process & authorize GM, Transportation Services to give notice of proposed by-law.
<ol> <li>Transfer of Operational Management to Divisions and Agencies:</li> </ol>	Delegated to a more senior position.	Delegated to a more senior position.
6. Limiting Distance Agreements:	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.
<ol> <li>Disposals (including Leases of 21 years or more):</li> </ol>	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.
<ol> <li>Exchange of land in Green Space System &amp; Parks &amp; Open Space Areas of Official Plan:</li> </ol>	Delegated to a more senior position.	Exchange of land in Green Space System and Parks and Open Space Areas of Official Plan.
<ol> <li>Leases/Licences (City as Landlord/Licensor):</li> </ol>	(a) Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$50,000.	(a) Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$1 Million.
	(b) Where compensation is less than market value, for periods not exceeding three (3) months, including licences for environmental assessments and/or testing, etc.	(b) Where compensation is less than market value, for periods not exceeding six (6) months, including licences for environmental assessments and/or testing, etc.
	Leases pursuant to the Community Space Tenancy Policy delegated to a more senior position.	Leases pursuant to the Community Space Tenancy Policy delegated to a more senior position.
<b>10.</b> Leases/Licences (City as Tenant/Licensee):	Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$1 Million.
<b>11.</b> Easements (City as Grantor):	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	(a) Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.
	Delegated to a more senior position.	(b) When closing roads, easements to pre- existing utilities for nominal consideration.
<b>12.</b> Easements (City as Grantee):	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.
<b>13.</b> Revisions to Council Decisions in Real Estate Matters:	Delegated to a more senior position.	Amendment must not be materially inconsistent with original decision (and subject to General Condition (u)).
14. Miscellaneous:	Delegated to a more senior position.	X (a) Approvals, Consents, Notices and Assignments under all Leases/Licences
		X (b) Releases/Discharges
		(c) Surrenders/Abandonments (d) Enforcements/Terminations
		(e) Consents/Non-Disturbance Agreements/ Acknowledgements/Estoppels/Certificates
		(f) Objections/Waivers/Caution
		(g) Notices of Lease and Sublease
		(h) Consent to regulatory applications by City, as owner
		(i) Consent to assignment of Agreement of Purchase/Sale; Direction re Title
		(j) Documentation relating to Land Titles applications
		(k) Correcting/Quit Claim Transfer/Deeds
B. Director, Real Estate Service	s and Manager, Real Estate Services each has sign	ing authority on behalf of the City for:
	ent matters for which he or she also has delegated approval a	
<ul> <li>Expropriation Applications and signing authority).</li> </ul>	Notices following Council approval of expropriation (Manager,	Transaction Services is only Manager with such
	s also has signing authority on behalf of the City fo	r:
Agreements of Purchase and S	Sale and all implementing documentation for purchases, sales	and land exchanges not delegated to staff for approval.
Community Space Tenancy Le	ases approved by delegated authority by Deputy City Manage	er, Corporate Services and any related documents.

																				3 of 7
С	ouncillor:	Counci	llor De	enzil l	Minnan-'	Wong	)			Councillo	r:									
С	ontact Name:	Nina Z	aslavs	ky						Contact N	Vame:									
С	ontacted by:	Phone X E-Mail Memo Other							Contacte	d bv:	Phone E-mail Memo Other						Other			
-	omments:	Consei	nt			1 1				Commen	,									1
	onsultation with			nd/o	r Agen	ries						_								
	ivision:	TESS	/115 @1	110/0	i Agen	0103				Division:		1								
			70#0#								lomo	-								
	ontact Name:	Frank I								Contact N										
_	omments:	Conse	nt							Commen	ts:									
_	egal Division Conta	act																		
С	ontact Name:	Kathlee	en Ker	nnedy	/															
_																				
	AF Tracking No.:	2018-	367							Da	ate					Si	ana	ture		
H		2010	001													0	giia			
	X Recommend	led by:	Man	nage	r, Real	Esta	te Ser	vice	es											
			Alex	k Scl	huler					Nov. 15,	2018	Si	gned	by Al	lex S	Schule	r			
	Approved by	/:																		
												+								
	X Approved by	/:	Acti	ing [	Directo	r, Re	al Esta	ate S	Services	Nov. 15,	2010	Signed by Tim Park								
			Tim	Par	k					100. 15,	2010	5	gnea	by II	IIII P	ark				
								_			0.11.)									
	TI I I O		~							litions ("G										
(a)	The local Councillor																			
	one ward), will be co																nang	es and Lea	ases.	In the
(b)	event of a vacancy in Where approving po																nnlic	able Depu	+., Ci+.	Managar
(0)	or the City Manager,																			/ Manager
	consideration and de			5 that	ouonine		01 00011	opo				/turri			oran	COOM				
(c)	Exercise of delegate			ubject	t to all ap	plical	ble Coun	icil p	olicies, statu	ites or other	applicable	law								
(d)	Authority to approve	financial	comm	nitmer	nts/exper	ditur	es is sub	ject	to all amour	its being ava	ailable in ar	n ap	proved	l budg	jet, o	r fundin	g bei	ng availab	e fror	n third
	party sources, excep								t in EX44.22	adopted by	/ Council A	ugu	st 25, 2	26, 27	and	28, 201	4, wł	nich identif	ies alt	ernative
	funding mechanisms																			
(e)	Property interests ar													unles	is oth	erwise	spec	ifically auth	norize	d.
(f)	Authority to approve Total compensation													o not	ontia	lorhitro	ion c	worde los	م مامنا	ma ata
(g)	but exclusive of any							1115, 1	including la	iu value, esi		an-u	ip cost	s, pou	entia	aibilia		awai us, ius	5 Ciali	ns, etc.,
(h)	Authority to acquire							ı ma	de to brina t	he property	into compli	anc	e with a	applic	able	MOF o	othe	er requirem	ients s	such that it
(,	will be fit for its inten																0			
(i)	Authority to initiate th															Service	es tha	at it is feasi	ble to	
	permanently close th																			
(j)	Disposal authorities																			
(k)	Land exchanges, ex																			
(I)	Approving Authority conditional upon the									rea as defin	ed in the 1	oror	ito wai	terror	nt Re	vitalizat	ion C	corporation	ACt, 2	2002 IS
(m)	Authority to approve									by the Chi	of Planner	and	Evecut	tivo D	irocto	or of Cit	v Pla	nning and	the C	Mof
(111)	Parks, Forestry & Re																			
(n)	Approving Authority																			
. ,	(21) years, as leases																			-
(o)	Total compensation																		/ment	S.
(p)	Total compensation																			
(q)	Where options/renew													•	•••			•	sation	is to be
(r)	calculated as though	•					•			•	•									action (ic
(r)	Total compensation first allowing for the											icu I		e uait	5 01 8	ppioval	puis	ant to this		gallon (le.
(s)	Approving Authority											ram	eters o	f the a	delea	ated Ar	prov	ing Author	ity.	
(t)	Approving Authority																			ot exceed
	the delegated financ	ial limit.						•		Ũ		Ũ							,	
(u)	Where proposed add	ditional a	mounts	s in A	.13 exce	ed 10	) per cer	nt of t	he original	decision, eve	en if otherw	vise	in com	plianc	e wit	h all oth	er co	onditions, t	hen A	pproving
	Authority is transferr																			
(v)	Approving Authority								•		ity, includin	ng ar	ncillary	agree	emen	its, on te	erms	and condit	ions s	atisfactory
(m)	to the Approving Aut						•		•	,										
(w) (x)	Staff positions referr Documents are to be										Irance prov	visio	ns)							
(x) (y)	Delegated signing a													Approv	val a	s to For	n"			
(y) (z)	Authority to use land								0									ov-law desi	anatir	1a such
7	use.					3 P	,				.,						5.5.5	,	J	0
(aa)	All residential leasing	g docum	ents sh	nall ac	dhere to t	the R	esidentia	al Te	nancies Act	2006 and a	ny success	sor l	egislati	ion.						
(bb)	Despite GC(n), Appr	•					0			•				· · ·				•		
	leasing matters when																			
(cc)	Where Approving Au									ority shall b	e condition	al u	pon the	e Man	ager	tirst ha	/ing s	secured the	e writt	en
، د.	concurrence of a sec		•							ot on marine	lified and		ontol	o de m		o are='	- d	the City i	ho =::	thority to
(aa)	Where the City is tra acquire property incl	udes aut	with a	publi	ic agency	/, and	SUCH ag	jency provi	/ requires the	at an unqua Phasa Las	nnied enviro d Phasa II	unm envi	ental If	ntel ei	iity D	e grant	onte i	ndertakon	ne au	ehalf of the
	City have identified r																1110	andendkel		
	.,	- 3				1				, <b>, .</b>						/-				



700 APPLEWOOD CRES. VAUGHAN, ON, CANADA 14K 5X3 T 905 326 6400 F 905 326 0783

September 10, 2018

City of Toronto Real Estate Services (the "Tenant") Metro Hall, 55 John Street Toronto, Ontario M5V 3C6

Attention: Tatiana Kononova

RE:	Dental Bus
Date:	As advised by the Tenant to the Landlord from time to time
Location:	20 Lesmill Road, Toronto, Ontario

Pursuant to your request regarding the above captioned event, please be advised that the landlord has no objection to this outdoor event provided the following terms are fulfilled:

- This approval is given for the date listed above only.
- The event locations are to be discussed and approved by the Property Manager in their sole discretion. Please note that the event shall not obscure roadways, laneways, egresses, etc. as they are fire routes and must be kept clear at all times.
- You are responsible for all required permits, approvais, etc. from all authorities having jurisdiction.
- You must furnish the Landlord with a current Certificate of insurance covering this event naming the following as additional insured for a minimum of \$5 Million liability coverage:

Louns North Investments Inc. (the "Landlord") 20 Lesmill Road, Toronto, Ontario M38 2T5

-and-

SmartCentres Management Services Inc. 700 Applewood Cres., Suite 200 Vaughan, On.

- 5. CITY OF TORONTO, will be held fully responsible for any and all damage to the property and or property lands resulting from this event.
- CITY OF TORONTO, is responsible for a full cleanup of the area after this event, ensuring that the area is left in a clean and tidy condition and that all littler, supplies and equipment are removed.
- CITY OF TORONTO, must execute the Release & Indomnity prior to any Event taking place.

agreement for any reason at any time.			INC. and t	he Landio	ord reserves t	the right to revoke	e this
---------------------------------------	--	--	------------	-----------	----------------	---------------------	--------

Once we have received the Certificate of Insurance and the signed copy of the Release and Indemnity, you may contact the Property Manager, Joe Perri at 416-3580822 to confirm the details of the event.

Yours truly,

SmartCentres Management Services Inc. as Agent and on behalf of Learnil North Investments Inc.

7. Fodda

Theresa Foulds Property Administrator

## Schedule "B" - Release and Indemnity



700 APREWOOD CIES. | VAUGHAN, ON: CANADA 14K 5X3 T 905 326 6400 F 905 326 6783

## **RELEASE & INDEMNITY**

We hereby release and forever discharge SMARTCENTRES MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC. AND LESMILL NORTH INVESTMENTS INC. (the "Owners") and all of their affiliated corporate entities from any and all actions, causes of actions, claims and demands, for damages loss or injury, howsoever ansing, which herefore may have been or may hereafter be sustained or alleged in consequence of the City of Toronto hosting a Dental Bus Event located at 20 Lesmill Road, Toronto, Ontario M3B 215

It is expressly understood that the Building Lands, parking areas and surrounding lands, are used at The City of Toronto own risk. We agree not to make any claim or take any proceedings against the person, persons or corporation discharged in this release.

We hereby further agree to indemnify and save harmless the Owners from any and all labilities, damages, cost, suits, and actions brought by third parties whatsoever resulting from City of Toronto hosting a Dental Bus Event on the Building Lands on dates to be mutually agreed and with final approval from the Owners and the use of the Building Lands therefore. Such indemnification will endure to the benefit of any participants and survive the operations of the aforementioned event.

We further agree that this release may be pleaded in any proceedings in any court and shall act as an estoppel against us in action commenced by us and shall be binding upon Citly of Toronto and its heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, successors and assigns.

The undersigned further covenants and agrees that it will be solely responsible for all damage done to the Building Lands during or as a result of City of Toronto hosting a Dental Bus Event on the Building Lands on the property and to reimburse the Owners for all expenses incurred by it to repair any such damages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF we have hereunto set our hands this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2018.

CITY OF TORONTO,

Signature

Name (Please Print)

Tibe

Date

SMARTCENTRES.COM

I,



